

No. 19-247

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH, ROBERT
ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND
BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HOWARD A. BELODOFF
IDAHO LEGAL AID SERVICES,
INC.
1447 So. Tyrell Lane
Boise, ID 83706

MARIA FOSCARINIS
ERIC S. TARS
TRISTIA BAUMAN
BRANDY RYAN
NATIONAL LAW CENTER
ON HOMELESSNESS &
POVERTY
2000 M Street, NW
Suite 210
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL E. BERN
Counsel of Record
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
michael.bern@lw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. PETITIONER FUNDAMENTALLY MISCHARACTERIZES THE DECISION BELOW.....	13
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	15
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedent	16
B. The Asserted Circuit Conflict and Conflict With The California Supreme Court Are Illusory.....	19
III. THE PETITION DRAMATICALLY EXAGGERATES THE SCOPE AND CONSEQUENCES OF THE DECISION BELOW.....	25
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR CANDIDATE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 654 (Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Idaho 2011).....	8
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	8
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 532 U.S. 978 (2001).....	21
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 860 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> <i>and vacated on other grounds</i> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	21, 24
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	27
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	2, 11, 16, 17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	2, 16
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	32
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	18
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	8
28 U.S.C. § 2202	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
STATE STATUTES	
Boise City Code § 5-2-3(A) (formerly Boise City Code § 6-01-05 (2009))	6
Boise City Code § 5-2-3(B)(1) (formerly Boise City Code § 6-01-05(D) (2014))	6, 26, 31
Boise City Code § 7-3A-2(A) (formerly Boise City Code § 9-10-02 (2009))	6
Boise City Code § 7-3A-2(B) (formerly Boise City Code § 9-10-02 (2014))	6, 26, 31
Boise City Code § 9-10-02 (2009)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from Lisa Foster (Director, Office for Access to Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice) to Seattle City Council Members (Oct. 13, 2016), https://assets.documentcloud.org/ documents/3141894/DOJ-ATJ- Letterto-Seattle-City-Council-10-13- 2016.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10	20
